

No. 23-112

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FREE SPEECH COALITION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

KEN PAXTON,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

IRIE MATTHEWS

#20603
Lake Oswego High School
2501 Country Club Rd
Lake Oswego, OR 97034

ANNA KETRENOS

Counsel of Record

#20603
Lake Oswego High
School
2501 Country Club Rd
Lake Oswego, OR
97034

11/30/2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. <i>Free Speech Coalition v Paxton</i> Should Be Reviewed with Strict Scrutiny.....	3
A. This Court Should Review Texas House Bill 1181 Under Strict Scrutiny Due to Its Failure to Explore Less Restrictive Means.....	3
B. Texas House Bill 1811 fails to recognize the importance of parent responsibility when it comes to deciding what their minors can consume.....	5
C. Texas House Bill 1811 Interferes with Private Businesses.....	7
D. The Texas House Bill 1811 Would Curtail Minors' Protected Speech..	9
E. To Review Texas House Bill 1811 Under Rational Basis Would Be to Rely on Outdated Court Rulings.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Precedents**

<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	3, 4
<i>United States v Playboy Ent. Grp. Inc.</i> (2000).....	4
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)....	10, 11
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> , 594 U.S. 180 (2021)....	11
<i>Nat’l. Inst. of Family and Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018).....	5, 6
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024).....	6
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> (2004).....	7
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> (1975).....	8
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> (1963).....	8, 9
<i>Miller v. California</i> (1973).....	2, 9
